having the option to maintain its 60% interest by contributing pro-rata to ongoing exploration or
increasing its interest to 80% for further expenditure of $200,000 over 2 years (Stage 2 Farm-in).

On 11 November 2016 the Company entered into a Heads of Agreement with Adelaide Resources
Limited to farm-in on its Rover project located southwest of Tennant Creek whereby Emmerson can
earn a 51% interest in the 287 km2 tenement package by spending $2 million over a period of three
years with an election to spend a further $2 million over three years to earn a total interest of 75%.
Emmerson must spend a minimum of $500,000 in the first twelve months before it can withdraw.

56

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

   a) Incentive Option Scheme

   The consolidated entity has an Incentive Option Scheme approved by shareholders at the 2014
annual general meeting to provide share-based payment benefits, whereby options to acquire
ordinary shares are issued as an incentive to improve employee and shareholder goal congruence
and provide a retention incentive for participants.

   The following Incentive Option Scheme arrangements were in existence during the year:

2017 2016

Granted
Exercise

price Vesting date Expiry date
Number of

options
Number of

options

05-12-14 $0.0485  05/12/14 31/12/17 7,000,000  7,000,000

Exercised during the year (1,000,000) -

Outstanding at end of year 6,000,000  7,000,000

   The number and weighted average exercise prices of options granted as share based payments are
as follows:

2017 2017 2016 2016

Number of
options

Weighted
average
exercise

price
Number of

options

Weighted
average
exercise

price

   Outstanding at beginning of year 7,000,000  $0.0485  7,000,000  $0.0485

Exercised during year (1,000,000) $0.0485  -  -

Outstanding at end of year 6,000,000  $0.0485  7,000,000  $0.0485

Exercisable and vested at end of
year 6,000,000  $0.0485  7,000,000  $0.0485

   1,000,000 share-based payment options were exercised in the current financial year (2016: nil).

The range of exercise prices for options outstanding at the end of the year was $0.0485 (2016:
$0.0485) and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 0.5 years (2016: 1.5 years).

   The fair value of options is recognised as an expense over the period from grant to vesting date. The
amount recognised as part of employee benefits expense during the year was nil (2016: nil).

   b) Performance Rights Plan

The consolidated entity has a Performance Rights Plan approved by shareholders at the 2012 annual
general meeting  to provide share-based payment benefits, whereby rights to acquire ordinary shares
are issued as an incentive to improve employee and shareholder goal congruence and provide a